
TITLE: 

AGENDA REQUEST FORM 
THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA 

MEETING DATE 2020-05-19 10:05 - Regular School Board Meeting 

AGENDA ITEM ITEMS 
1-----------------------~ 

CATEGORY E. OFFICE OF STRATEGY & OPERATIONS 

DEPARTMENT I Procurement & Warehousing Services 

Special Order Request 
0 Yes @ No 

Time 

Open Agenda 

(!) Yes O No 

ecommendation to Approve First Amendment and Renewal - FY20-072 - Global Citizenship e-Classroom for Middle Students Around the World 

pprove the First Amendment and Renewal of the above Agreement. Contract Term: July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2021 , Two (2) Years; User Department: 

nnovative Learning; Awarded Amount: NONE; Awarded Vendor(s): Global Cities, Inc.; Small/Minority/Women Business Enterprise Vendor(s): None. 

SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND: 

"°he purpose of this Amendment is to renew for an additional year, extending the contract through June 30, 2021 . The Global Cities, Inc. program called Global 

Scholars connects participating middle school students to other national and international students using internet-based educational activities, project-based 

earning, and other instructional strategies to develop student's global citizenship. 

This Agreement has been reviewed and approved as to form and legal content by the Office of the General Counsel. 

SCHOOL BOARD GOALS: 

@ Goal 1: High Quality Instruction O Goal 2: Safe & Supportive Environment O Goal 3: Effective Communication 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: 

, fThere is no financial impact to the District. 

EXHIBITS: (List) 

(1) Executive Summary (2) Original Executed Documents (3) Agreement 

BOARD ACTION: SOURCE OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION: 

APPROVED Name: Dr. Daryl Diamond 

(For Official School Board Records Office Only) Name: Mary C. Coker 

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA 
Senior Leader & Title 
Maurice L. Woods - Chief Strategy & Operations Officer 

Si nature 
Maurice Woods 

5111/2020, 9:12:27 AM 
ectronic Ignature 

Form #4189 Revised 07/25/2019 
RWR/ MLW/MCC/DD:kg 

Phone: 754-321-2630 

Phone: 754-321-0501 

Approved In Open 
Board Meeting Ott:-:....,...--------=---

MAY 1 9 2020 

By: 



EXECUTNE SUMMARY 

Recommendation to Approve First Amendment and Renewal 
FY20-072 - Global Citizenship e-Classroom for Middle Students Around the World 

Introduction 
Responsible: Procurement & Warehousing Services (PWS) 

This request is to approve the First Amendment and Renewal of the Agreement between Global Cities, Inc. 
and The School Board of Broward County, Florida (SBBC), that facilitates the program called Global 
Scholars which connects participating middle school students to other national and international students 
using internet-based educational activities, project-based learning, and other instructional strategies to 
develop students global citizenship while enhancing critical Twenty-First Century skills. 

The agreement was approved by the School Board at the Regular School Board Meeting on June 25, 2019, 
under Item E-3 for one (1) year starting July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020, with a renewal option for two 
(2) additional one ( 1) year periods. 

The purpose of the amendment is to renew for an additional year, extending the contract through June 30, 
2021. 

There is no financial impact to the District. 

Goods/Services Description 
Responsible: Innovative Learning 

Global Scholars delivers a blended learning delivery model, providing access to interactive, multimedia, 
online classroom, and original curriculum materials that enable students to learn and communicate about 
important global issues that have a local impact. 

Successful implementation included subject content mastery, effective English language communication, 
and technology proficiency. In Broward, this program is offered as an elective, within a specific content 
area or as an afterschool club. In preparation for their facilitation role, teachers receive professional 
development through distance learning, support from the District, and the program provider as well as 
opportunities to connect to a worldwide network of educators. 

The chart below details the District's participation in the Global Scholars program over the past four (4) 
years. 

YEAR NUMBER OF SCHOOLS NUMBER OF STUDENTS TOPIC COVERED 

Year # Schools # Students Theme 
2015 - 2016 4 235 Building Better Cities 
2016 - 2017 16 825 Digital Cities Connect 
2017- 2018 21 994 Feeding Our Cities 
2018 - 2019 22 I 150 World of Water 
2019 - 2020 25 1350 Nature and Our Cities 

Procurement Method 

Pursuant to Purchasing Policy 3320, Section II, N, a contract for commodities or contractual services may 
be awarded, without competitive solicitations, if state or federal law, a grant or a state or federal agency 
contract prescribes with whom The School Board must contract or if the rate of payment is established 
during the appropriations process. 

Financial Impact 
Responsible: PWS and Innovative Learning 

There is no financial impact to the District 



AGENDA REQUEST FORM 
THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA 

MEETING DATE 12019-06-25 10:05 • Regular School Board Meeting 

AGENDA ITEM ITEMS t----------------------1 
CATEGORY E. OFFICE OF STRATEGY & OPERATIONS 

DEPARTMENT I Procurement & Warehousing Services 

ecommendaUon to Approve Agreement - FY20-072 - Global Citizenship e-Classroom for Middle Students Around the World 

Speclal Order Request 
0 Yes @ No 

Time 

Open Agenda 

0 Yes @ No 

prove !he recommendation for the above Agreement. Contract Term: July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020, 1 Year with an option for two (2) additional one (1) 
ear Renewal Periods; User Department: Innovative Leaming; Award Amount: None Awarded Vendor(s): Global CiUes, Inc.; Small/Minority/Women Business 

terprlse Vendor(s): None. 

SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND: 
The Global Cities, Inc. program called Global Scholars connects participating middle school students to other nauonal and lntemaUona! students using lnternet­
t>ased educational activities, project-based learning, and other lnstructlonal strategies to develop student's global citizenship while enhancing critical Twenty-First 
Century sldlls. 
This Agreement has been reviewed and approved as to form and legal content by the Office of the General Counsel. 

SCHOOL BOARD GOALS: 

Q Goal 1: High Quality Instruction ® Goal 2: Continuous Improvement O Goal 3: Effective Communication 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: 

EXHIBITS: (List) 

r1) e .. cutive s,mmary (2) Agraomeat 

BOARD ACTION: SOURCE OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION: 

APPROVED Name: Or. Daryl Diamond 

(For Official School Board Records O!rice Only) Name: Mary C. Coker 

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA 
Senior Leader & Title 
Maurice L. Woods - Chief Strategy & Operations Officer 

e on,c na re 

Maurice Woods 
6/1712019, 3:11:02 PM 

Fonn #4189 Revised 0B/04//2017 
RWR/ MLW/MCC/00:kg 

Approved In Open 
Board Meeting On: 

By: 

Phone: 754-321-2630 

Phone: 754-321-0501 

JUN 2 5 2019 

School Board Chair 

ir 



SBBC PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT for 
GLOBAL CITIES INC. PROGRAM 

THIS AGREEMENT, dated as of the ~ay of~~~L.., 2019 ("Agreement"), between 
The School Board of Broward County, Florida he "SBBC"), having its principal office at 
600 Southeast 3rd Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301 and GLOBAL CITIES INC., a Program 
of Bloomberg Philanthropies, ("Global Cities"), having its principal office at I Rockefeller Plaza, 
Suite 1134, New York, NY 10020. 

WHEREAS, Global Cities is a non-profit organization that has developed "Global · 
Scholars" (the "Program"), an international digital exchange program as described in this 
Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, Global Cities intends to provide all curriculum ·materials, access to an 
Internet e-classroom platform and lesson plans required to implement the Program to district 
coordinators, participating students and teachers; and 

WHEREAS, SBBC intends to provide any and all personnel, other services and expenses 
necessary to access and/or utilize the Program, as described in this Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, Global Cities does not intend to charge any fee to the SBBC for providing 
the Program to the SBBC. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual covenants 
contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which 
is hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree as follows: 

1. Recitals. The parties agree that the foregoing recitals are true and correct and that such 
· recitals are incorporated herein byreference. 

2. Term. This Agreement shall commence on July 1, 2019 and terminate on June 30, 
2020, unless terminated earlier as provided herein. The term of the Agreement may, 
by mutual agreement between SBBC and Global Cities be extended for two additional 
one-year periods. 

3. Scope of Agreement. 

a. Global Cities shall provide the SBBC with the following materials and services 
in connection with the Program: (i) coordination with international participants; 
(ii) training and educational support services; (iii) access to an Internet e­
classroom platform; and (iv) curriculum and instructional materials 
(collectively, the "Materials" and/or "Services"). 

b. The SBBC shall be responsible for: (i) any and all costs related to its own 
personnel: (ii) any taxes, customs, fees, duties, or similar charges with respect 
to any materials provided to it in connection with the Program; and (iii) the 
·provision of computer equipment and general Internet access required to 
implement the Program (other than the Materials and/or Services described in 
this Agreement). In addition, the SBBC shall provide suitable on-site space 
for the Program's activities, in order to participate throughout the curriculum 

SBBC PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT for GLOBAL CITIES INC Pagel o/U 



• • I 

4. 

s. 

6. 

7, 

year and communicate with other participating sites. 

c. The detailed responsibilities of the Global Cities and SBBC are described in the 
attached Attachment A. 

Global Cities' Representations. Global Cities represents and warrants that 
(a) Global Cities has the right and ability to provide the Materials and Services under this 
Agreement; (b) SBBC's use of the Materials and Services will not violate the rights of 
any third party; and (c) Global Cities has the authority to enter into this Agreement. 

SBBC's Representations. SBBC represents and warrants that it has the authority to enter 
into this Agreement. SBBC further represents that it is fully accredited by the 
accreditation authority in the jurisdiction in which the Program will be provided. SBBC 
shall cause the principal of each Site to execute a letter indicating his or her desire 
fully to participate in the Program. 

SBBC Disclosure of Education Records. 

a. Global Cities utilizes student information to establish user accounts, 
including creating passcodes for the e-classroom, joining students to the 
module topic and connecting students to their teachers. In addition, SBBC 
students inputting their work and activities in the "e-classroom" enables them 
to participate in the program. 

b. SBBC will provide Global Cities with the following education records for the 
purpose listed above: 

I) Student first name and initial of last name 
2) Username 
3) School name 
4) School address 
5) Student work and activities conducted on Global Scholars program 

c. SBBC shall obtain and maintain the valid and effective written consent of a parent 
or legal guardian of each student who participates in the Program in the form 
attached hereto as Attachment B. Global Cities shall not post identifying student 
infonnation to or on any website or e-classroom. Global Cities' use and other 
processing of personal data in connection with the Program shall be governed by 
the terms of the consent form in Attachment B and shall survive termination of 
this Agreement. In addition, Global. Cities' use of personal data collected from 
information provided on its website (www.globalcities.org) will be governed by 
the Global Cities privacy policy available at that site. 

d. The requirements of this section shall supersede any uses of student information 
as listed in Global Cities' privacy policies. 

Global Cities' Confidentiality of Education Records. 

a. Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary within this Agreement, Global 
Cities shall: 

SBBC PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT for GLOBAL CITIES INC. Page2 of U 



1) fully comply with the requirements of Sections 1002.22, 1002.221, and 
I 002.222, Florida Statutes; the Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act, 20 
U.S.C § 1232g (FERPA) and its implementing regulations (34 C.F.R. Part 99), and 
any other state or federal law or regulation regarding the confidentiality of student 
infonnation and records; 

2) hold any education records in strict confidence and not use or re-disclose same 
except as required by this Agreement or as required or pennitted by law unless the 
parent of each student or a student age 18 or older whose education records are to 
be shared provides prior written consent for their release; 

3) ensure that, at all times, all of its employees who have access to any education, 
records during the tenn of their employment shall abide strictly by its obligations 
under this Agreement, and that access to education records is limited only to its 
employees that require the information to carry out the responsibilities under this 
Agreement and shall provide said list of employees to SBBC upon request; 

4) safeguard each education record through administrative, physical and 
technological safety standards to ensure that adequate controls are in place to 
protect the education records and information in accordance with FERP A's privacy 
requirements; 

5) utilize the education records solely for the purposes of providing products and 
services as contemplated under this Agreement; and shall not share, publish, sell, 
distribute, target advertise, or display education records to any third party; 

6) notify SBBC immediately upon discovery of a breach of confidentiality of 
education records by telephone at 754-321-0300 (Manager, Infonnation Security), 
and 754-321-1900 (Privacy Officer), and email at privacy@browardschools.com, 
and take all necessary notification steps as may be required by federal and Florida 
law, including, but not limited to, those required by Section 501.171, Florida 
Statutes; 

7) fully cooperate with appropriate SBBC staff, including Privacy Officer and/or 
Information Technology staff to resolve any privacy investigations and concerns in 
a timely manner; 

8) prepare and distribute, at its own cost, any and all required breach notifications, 
under federal and Florida Law, or reimburse SBBC any direct costs incurred by 
SBBC for doing so, including, but not limited to, those required by Section 
501.171, Florida Statutes; 

9) be responsible for any fines or penalties for failure to meet breach notice 
requirements pursuant to federal and/or Florida law; 

10) provide SBBC with the name and contact information of its employee who shall 
serve as SBBC's primary security contact and shall be available to assist SBBC in 
resolving obligations associated with a security breach of confidentiality of 
education records; and 

SBBC PARTJC!P.4.TJON AGREEMENT/or GLOBAL CITIES INC Pngt3ofU 



8. 

9. 

11) securely erase education records from any media once any media equipment is 
no longer in use or is to be disposed; secure erasure will be deemed the deletion of 
the education records using a single pass overwrite Secure Erase (Windows) or 
Wipe (Unix). 

b. All education records shall remain the property of SBBC, and any party contracting 
with SBBC serves solely as custodian of such infonnation pursuant to this Agreement 
and claims no ownership or property rights thereto and, upon termination of this 
Agreement shall, at SBBC's request, return to SBBC or dispose of the education records 
in compliance with the applicable Florida Retention Schedules and provide SBBC with a 
written acknowledgment of said disposition. 

c. Global Cities shall, for itself, its officers, employees, agents, representatives, 
contractors or subcontractors, to fully indem1_1ify and hold harmless SBBC and its officers 
and employees for any violation of this section, including, without limitation, defending 
SBBC and its officers and employees against any complaint, administrative or judicial 
proceeding, payment of any penalty imposed upon SBBC, or payment of any and all 
costs, damages, judgments or losses incurred by or imposed upon SBBC arising out of a 
breach of this covenant by the party, or an officer, employee, agent, representative, 
contractor, or sub-contractor of the party to the extent that the party or an officer, 
employee, agent, representative, contractor, or sub-contractor of the party shall either 
intentionally or negligently violate the provisions of this section or of Sections I 002.22 
and/or 1002.221, Florida Statutes. This section shall survive the termination of all 
performance required or conclusion of all obligations existing under this Agreement. 

SBBC Disclosure of Employee Information. 

a. Global Cities will utilize employee1s information to provision and de-provision 
access to Global Cities' systems, define user roles and permissions within Global 
Cities' systems. 

b. SBBC will provide the following employee information to Global Cities: 

I) First and last name 
2) SBBC business email address 
3) Name of school the teacher is assigned to 

· c. Global Cities shall not: I) use the employee records listed in this section for any 
purpose other than listed in this section, or 2) re-disclose the records to any 
outside source without the prior written consent of the employee, except as 
required or allowable by law .. 

Ownership, Use of Materials and SBBC Contributions. 

a. The SBBC acknowledges that Global Cities owns the Materials and all rights 
associated with them. All right, title and interest in and to the Materials, 
including without limitation, any copyright, shall remain with Global Cities. 

b. The SBBC is hereby granted a non-exclusive and non-transferable license to 
reproduce, display and perform the Materials solely in order to facilitate its 

SBBC PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT for GLOBAL C/11ES INC. Page4o/U 



11. 

12. 

participation in the Program. Modifications or adaptations of the Materials may 
not be prepared by the SBBC in the absence of a separate, written license from 
Global Cities. Any use by SBBC of the Materials, in whole or in part, shall in 
no way affect Global Cities' ownership of and/or copyright in the Materials. 

c. Except as' specifically provided elsewhere in this Agreement, the SBBC shall 
not knowingly permit anyone other than the SBBC's agents, employees and 
Program pa11icipants to use the Materials. 

d. Except as specifically provided elsewhere in this Agreement, the SBBC may not 
reproduce, sell, resell, post, transmit ·or modify any of the Materials. 

e. In no event shall the SBBC use the Materials or Services for commercial 
purposes, including but not limited to the sale of the Materials or bulk 
reproduction or distribution of the Materials in any form. 

f. If Global Cities determines that SBBC's use of the Materials is, or may be, 
detrimental to Global Cities' interest, Global Cities may issue instructions to 
SBBC regarding the manner in which SBBC may continue to use the Materials. 
SBBC will promptly comply with such instructions, including but not limited to 
termination of such use of the Materials. 

g. The parties agree that the SBBC may from time to time provide content or 
materials created by participating classes, teachers and students ("SBBC 
Contributions") to be used in connection with the Program, including for 
postings to the Internet e-classroom associated with the Program. All SBBC 
Contributions shall be subject to Global Cities' review and approval. Such SBBC 
Contributions also may be utilized in Global Cities' evaluative processes for the 
assessment of the Program's effectiveness and utility over time; and such 
information shall be evaluated on an aggregate basis. By posting any content or 
materials to the Internet e-classroom, the SBBC grants to Global Cities a non­
exclusive license to reproduce, display, modify, distribute, transmit, perform and 
make derivative works from .the SBBC Contributions in connection with the 
Program or other programs. SBBC further represents and warrants that it has the 
right to license the SBBC Contributions to Global Cities for these purposes. 

Limitations on Use of Materials and SBBC Contributions. The Parties agree that the 
Materials and SBBC Contributions shall not be reproduced, displayed, used, 
performed, modified or adapted by the other party for any purposes except those 
described in this Agreement. 

Waiver. The failure of a party to assert any of its rights under this Agreement shall not 
constitute a waiver of such rights. This subsection shall include the right to demand 
strict performance. 

Termination. This Agreement may be terminated (i) for any reason by either parties 
upon thirty (30) days' written notice, (ii) in the event of a breach of this Agreement, 
immediately by the non-breaching party, (iii) upon mutual written agreement of the 
parties, and (iv) in accordance with any other provisions of this Agreement expressly 

SBBC PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT for GLOBAL C/11ES INC PageS o/14 



13. 

14. 

addressing termination 

Insurance. Global Cities shall comply with the following insurance requirements 
throughout the terms of this_Agreement: Professional Liability/Errors & Omissions. 
Limit not less than $1,000,000 per occurrence covering services provided under this 
contract. 

No Waiver of Sovereign Immunity. Nothing herein is intended to serve as a waiver 
of sovereign immunity by any agency or political subdivision to which sovereign 
immunity that would otherwise apply or of any rights or limits to liability, if any, 
existing under Section 768.28, Florida Statutes. This section shall survive the 
tennination of all performance or obligations under this Agreement and shall be fully 
binding until such time as any proceeding brought on account of this Agreement is barred 
by any applicable statute of limitations. 

15. Indemnification. Each party agrees to be fully responsible for its acts ofnegligence, 
or its employees' acts of negligence when ac_ting within the scope of their employment 
and agrees to be liable for any damages resulting from said negligence. This section 
shall survive the termination of all performance or obligations under this Agreement 
and shall be fully binding until such time as any proceeding brought on account of this 
Agreement is barred by any applicable statute of limitations. 

16. No Third Party Beneficiaries. The parties expressly acknowledge that it is not their 
intent to create or confer any rights or obligations in or upon any third person or entity 
under this Agreement. None of the parties intends to directly or substantially benefit a 
third party by this Agreement. The parties agree that there are no third party 
beneficiaries to this Agreement and that no third party shall be entitled to assert a claim 
against any of the parties based upon this Agreement. Nothing herein shall be construed 
as consent by an agency or political subdivision of the State of Florida to be sued by 
third parties in any matter arising out of any contract. 

17. Independent Contractor. The parties to this Agreement shall at all times be acting in the 
capacity of independent contractors and not as an officer, employee or agent of one 
another. Neither party or its respective agents, employees, subcontractors or assignees 
shall represent to others that it has the authority to bind the other party unless 
specifically authorized in writing to do so. No right to SBBC retirement, leave benefits 
or any other benefits of SBBC employees shall exist as a result of the perfonnance of 
any duties or responsibilities under this Agreement. SBBC shall not be responsible for 
social security, withholding taxes, contributions to unemployment compensation funds 
or insurance for the other party or the other party's officers, employees, agents, 
subcontractors or assignees. 

18. Equal Opportunity Provision. The parties agree that no person shall be subjected to 
discrimination because of age, race, color, disability, gender identity, gender expression 
marital status, national origin, religion, sex or sexual orientation in the performance of 
the parties' respective duties, responsibilities and obligations under this Agreement. 

19. Waiver. The parties agree that each requirement, duty and obligation set forth herein is 
substantial and important to the formation of this Agreement and, therefore, is a material 
term hereof. Any party's failure to enforce any provision of this Agreement shall not be 

$BBC PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT/or GLOBAL CJTJES INC P11ge60/U 



deemed a waiver of such provision or modification of this Agreement unless the waiver 
is in writing and signed by the party waiving ·such provision. A written waiver shall only 
be effective as to the specific instance for which it is obtained and shall not be deemed 
a continuing or future waiver. 

20. Force Majeure. Neither party shall be obligated to perfonn any duty, requirement or 
obligation under this Agreement if such performance is prevented by fire, hurricane, 
earthquake, explosion, wars, sabotage, accident, flood, acts of God, strikes, or other 
labor disputes, riot or civil commotions, or by reason of any other matter or condition 
beyond the control of either party, and which cannot be overcome by reasonable 
diligence and without unusual expense ("Force Majeure"). In no event shall a lack of 
funds on the part of either party be deemed Force Majeure. 

21. Survival. All representations and warranties made herein, indemnification obligations, 
obligations to reimburse SBBC, obligations to maintain and allow inspection and audit 
of records and property, rights to use data, obligations to maintain the confidentiality 
of records, reporting requirements, and obligations to return public funds shall survive 
the tennination of this Agreement. · 

22. Contract Administration. SBBC has delegated authority to the Superintendent of 
Schools or his/her designee to take any actions necessary to implement and administer 
this Agreement. 

23. Compliance with Laws. Each party shall comply with all applicable federal, state and 
local laws, in performing its duties, responsibilities and obligations pursuant to this 
Agreement. 

24. Binding Effect. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the 
parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns. 

25. Assignment. Neither this Agreement nor any interest herein maybe assigned, 
transferred or encumbered by any party without the prior written consent of the other 
party, There shall be no partial assignments of this Agreement. 

26. Captions. The captions, section designations, section numbers, article numbers, titles 
and headings appearing in this Agreement are inserted only as a matter of convenience, 
have no substantive meaning, and in no way define, limit, construe or describe the scope 
or intent of such articles or sections of this Agreement, nor in any way affect this 
Agreement and shall not be construed to create a conflict with the provisions of this 
Agreement. 

27. Severability. In the event that any one or more of the sections, paragraphs, sentences, 
clauses or provisions contained in this Agreement is held by a court of competent 
jurisdiction to be invalid, illegal, unlawful, unenforceable or void in any respect, such 
shall not affect the remaining portions of this Agreement and the same shall remain in 
full force and effect as if such invalid, illegal, unlawful, unenforceable or void sections, 
paragraphs, sentences, clauses or provisions had never been included herein. 

28. Preparation of Agreement. The parties acknowledge that they have sought and 
obtained whatever competent advice and counsel as was necessary for them to form a 
full and complete understanding of all rights and obligations herein and that the 

SBBC PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT for GLOBAL CJTIES INC Page7o/14 



preparation of this Agreement has been their joint effort. The language agreed to herein 
express their mutual intent and the resulting document shall not, solely as a matter of 
judicial construction, be construed more severely against one of the parties than the 
other. · 

29. Amendments. No modification, amendment, or alteration in the terms or conditions 
contained herein shall be effective unless contained in a written document prepared with 
the same or similar formality as this Agreement and executed by each party hereto. 

30. Choice of Law and Venue. This Agreement, including its validity, shall be governed 
by the laws of the United States of America and the State of New York, as those laws 
would apply to a contract between New York residents that is performed entirely in 
New York. The parties also agree that any dispute between them regarding this 
Agreement or the Global Scholars program shall be brought in the federal or state courts 
located in New York County, and in no other court or location. 

31. Entire Agreement. This Agreement represents the full and entire understanding and 
Agreement between the parties with regard to the subject matter hereof and supersedes 
all prior Agreements (whether written or oral) of the parties relating to the subject matter 
of this Agreement. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Global Cities and SBBC have executed this Agreement as of the 
date appearing below. 

[THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFf BLANK; SIGNATURE PAGES TO FOLLOW] 

SBBC PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT for GLOBAL CJTJES INC. PngLBof/4 



FORSBBC 

(Corporate Seal) 

~ 
Robert W. Runcie, Superintendent of Schools 

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROW ARD 
COUNTY, FLORIDA 

By '<liul11£L-{!1auJ~ 
. Heather P. Brinkworth, Chair 

Approved as to Fonn and Legal Content: 
Dlgltally signed by Kathelyn 
Jacques-Adams, Esq. -

51',ut.Jp; rf. 1:e;s-•· d'..d.,r,,1 kathelyn.Jacques-
( V (' 7' adams@gbrowardschools.com 

Reason: Global Otles Inc. 
Date: 2019.06.17 10:01 :26-04'00' 

Office of the General Counsel 

[THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK; SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW] 

SBBC PAR.TJaPATI0N AGREEMENT Jo, GLOBAL O11ES INC Pat do/U 



FOR GLOBAL CITIES INC. 

By: 

Title: 

Date: 

STATE OF }Je,JA,) Yer K-.. 

COUNTY OF~ uldb i s.S::: 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this I Cj day of j I ,. <' 
~ 20 ,o b --i'.'7 ..J I~ ,C\ 0 111~,.,,t:>ti,,.o. 0th~ ..._ , ,A f\SI , _u. Y >...J?=1n QJ?i;zcre . - ~ &01 · 

(\ /I • Name of Person· 6 lobo.x s~ti es. ,, QMG... , on behalf of the corporation/agency. 
Name of Corporation or Agency · 

1 
_fl_ \ I . 

He/She is personally known to me or produced Nw YorKS:t:ea. ~n'rt.R( ht'C.fts 2J? ~f[pfl I 
identification and did/did not first take an oath. Type ofldentification 

My Commission Expires: 

(SEAL) 

SBBC PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT/or GLOBAL CITIES INC 

Janet Gerena 
Notary Public, State of New York 

No. 01 GE6223275 
QtJalified In Dutchess County 
Commission Expires 11/21/20s;:;Z.. 

Page/OofU 



ATTACHMENT A 

PARTNERSHIP RESPONSIBILITIES 

Global Cities will provide to Sites: 

1. 2019/20 curriculum tentatively entitled "Nature and Our Cities" with ready-to-use lesson 
plans and materials for students (materials are in English as the Program is conducted in 
English; no translations will be provided). 

2. Access to a security pass-coded for-participants-only Global Scholars e-classroom with 
user IDs assigned for participating teachers, authorized staff and students. 

3. Training and ongoing support on the curriculum and technology throughout the 
curriculum year. 

4. Daily coordination of the international.participation of all Sites in the Global Scholars 
program and overall management/updates to the program. 

Sites are required to provide the following to implement the Global Scholars 
curriculum: 

1. Minimum of two (2) hours in class each week for students to complete unit activities and 
digital projects. 

2. Global Scholars curriculum to be led by a designated educator or staff. 
3. Participation in five (5) mandatory teacher professional development sessions, one (I) 

per unit (each approximately 60-90 minutes in length) with educators from around the 
world, conducted by the Global Cities staff via web-based technology or tele­
conferencing; each session will be offered at several different times during reasonable 
hours (taking into consideration time zone differences) on different days. 

4. Completion of pre and post-program educator and student surveys per year. 
5. Participation in two (2) in-person educator "reflection" sessions per year to provide 

feedback on the Global Scholars program. 

6. TECH REQUIREMENTS: 

(a) Access to a computer lab or classroom set of computers with a minimum of one (1) 
computer for every two (2) students. 

(b) Computers with working broadband Internet connections on a system supported by 
Haiku. 

SBBC PART/C/PATJON AGREEMENT for GLOBAL CITJES INC. Page 11 of/4 



• • . 

2019-20 Curriculum: Nature and Our Cities 
Mor11 people live In cities todo1,1 thon wor bllforn. As urton areas expa,d. their needs lncreoso 
as w11U-for RnQl'gl/, trcnspol1otlon, housing. woste disposal. ond othor services. However, the 
actions citu leoders and resldonts take to support public heolth and Infrastructure sometimes 
create now choll<>ngos for local and global ecosystoms. Througi tho 2019-20 Global Scholars 
currfcltum, studcmts lnvostlgoto tho lmpocts of urtonJzation and dcwolop solutions that mprovg 
th11 lives of pooplo In cltlos Whlo protoctlng 1h11 natural om.1ronmont and blodlversltv worldwfdo. 

Thoro ar • no Ion to panlclpate, 
For more Information, 1111/1 www,afobalei/os.orq. 

Unit 1: Introduction to Global Scholars 
student. oru or/1111ted to the Global SchO!ors e-clasSfoom and bogln to develop the global ond 
digital cltlZenshlp sklUs thou will uso threughout the uear. Thoy wrlto tholr nrst discussion poSls to 
ml!Ot !holr 1-itematlonal pQQrs and discuss their favorite noturo-rolotod actlvltles.. Theu creot&vldeos 
to ntroouce their school. city, and what It moons to be a Global Scholar. 

Unit 2: Nature In Our Lives 
Studonts Investigate their personal rolallonshlp with Ille environment around them. Toeu obsorve 
local flora, fouoa. and landscapes, onatyzo h0w nowre lntlu<>ncos th&lr doHU lt-les. culnros, and 
health, and comparo perspoctlws with lnternat~nol peors. SludQnts n,ap their communr11,1 and 
propose how thou can cantr1but& to pre,s&l'llng oncf 1>)Q)cndlng ccc05, to natural spaces . 

Unit 3: Building Sustainable Cities 
Students onoluzethe lmportonco or noturo to cltu fnlrostruclu'eand public hootth, crid the Impacts 0f 
urbanization on local "nvlronments. Theu discover how c:11111s around tho world are creoUng noturo­
basod s01u1Jons to urban prob!ems. from grgon r001s !hot coot bulldhgs cnd !liter c ir ta compost 

su5tems that reduc11 wcS111. StudonlS deston green ·spaces thCI benefit both their nefghbo(haads 
and tocol 11cosy51oms. 

Unit 4: Our Natural World 
Studonts examlno how blodlvorslty and ocosvstems wortONlde benent people. Theu team how tho 
growth or lndMdJol cities contr1butos to global environmental challongPS such os climate change. 
deforestatlcm. and poUutlon, aid how th05o In turn offect blodt-lersttu and human Uvos ocro,s the 
globe. Students conduct surveus to Identify the Issues of gr .. olest IOlpononce In !hQlr communities 
and recommend local solutions. 

Unit 6: Community Action Project 
Students d esr gn, lmp\11m eni and document p rejects to protect the not Ll!O I envlrcnm ont In th D Ir cities 
bU conserving natural spaces, promoting blodlvQl'sll11, and roduclng pollution. T0<;1ether with their 
clossmctos, theu look to cltlos aound tho world for lnsplrotlon as they cr&at11 solutions within their 
local communities. 

What Is Global Scholars? 
Global Scholars Is an lnternctlonol digital exchange program connecting students egos 10 to 13 In cIUll6 around the world. 
Guided bU their t11cc/1Qrs, studonts port!clp01o In Q projoct-bcsed currlcu!Lrn end engage with lnternotlonal poQl's In an 
&-dcsSfoom. The pr0<;1rom suppons the n!no student learning outcomos d.welcped bu Global Otles, Inc, which together 
doflnv global competency for K-12 studcmts. These Include global loarnlng outcc= (oppreclatlon !01 diversltU, cuttu1nl 
understanding, global knowlodgci, and global or,gogement). and geno!'al IC!omlng outcomes that support gtobol lQornlnQ 
and growth across ocodomtc sl.bjocts (dlgltct lltllfocu, longuogo communlcotlon, self.efflcocy. ocodemlc engQllemont. and 
crklcal lhhklng). 

Global Schotor5 !s operated bu Global Cities, Inc.. which provides tht> cun!culurn. cccoss to the pcssword-proteclod 
e-clossroom, and uoor-long professional developmonL The program Is cond.Jctcid n English. Schools prov/do at least ono 
computer ortob!Qt with o reUaxe Internet connection for g,,,eru two studonts, two hours per w&ek for program octMIJQs, and 

an &nthusfastlc educator to lead actMtlcis end participate In roqurcx1 profosslonal dt>wlopmont. I . , . : . 
GlobalS~hola11 II 1ponsortd bj/ Gtobal Cltlos,lnc. gloha f'i¾t, e.s i,,,,.-~ 

o(> 20t9Globa\Chle1,lnc. AUrlghtarnorvtc'. t,,o i • •, ..... ,. - .. ., • , . ...... ,, .. , , 

SBBC PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT for GLOBAL CITIES INC. Pagel2o/U 



AIT ACHMENT B 

FORM OF PARENTAL CONSENT 

PARENTAL CONSENT FOR STUDENT'S PARTICIPATION 
IN GLOBAL SCHOLARS PROGRAM 

I am the parent/legal guardian of ______________ ("my Child"). 

I hereby consent to my Child's participation in GLOBAL SCHOLARS, an enrichment program 
that allows an online platfonn. My Child will be engaged in learning about new cities, countries 
and culture while strengthening his/her skills in technology, online communication in and 
understanding different global perspectives. My Child will spend approximately 2 hours each 
week in a secure, online, password protected e-classroom environment. My Child will 
communicate online with students ages 10-14, who are from approximately 50 large cities on 
five continents. He/she will write/respond to posts, create videos, and use technology to 
complete assignments by collaborating with other students around the world. My Child's 
teacher as well as the Global Cities Inc. staff will monitor students' discussion posts, projects 
and all other activities related to the Global Scholars curriculum and e-classroom on a regular 
basis, 

I hereby consent to The School Board of Broward County, Florida disclosing limited personal 
data concerning my child to Global Cities, Inc. for the purpose of allowing Global Cities, Inc. 
to collect, store, and transfer to other participating schools such information, which includes 
my child's first name and initial of their last name, usemame, and school name and address, and 
his/her work and activities conducted on the GLOBAL SCHOLARS Internet-based "e­
classroom,'' to enable my Child to participate in ·the GLOBAL SCHOLARS program. I 
understand that my Child's limited personal data, as described above, may be transferred to and 
processed in the United States of America and other countries that may have lower standards of 
privacy protections than my own country, and I expressly consent to such transfers and 
processing. Without limiting the foregoing, I grant permission for SBBC to provide Global 
Cities, Inc. with my child's first name, initial of their last name, school name, and school address 
to create passcodes for the e-classroom. 

Global Cities and third parties working on behalf of Global Cities collect personal information 
from and about visitors to the Global Cities and Global Scholars sites pursuant to the terms and 
policies applicable to those sites. I understand that Global Cities is not responsible for any 
personal information my child may provide while· visiting third-party websites. Any such 
personal information that my child may provide to third-party' websites is governed by those 
sites' privacy policies, and not Global Cities' policies. 

I understand that Global Cities, Inc. will not sell or disclose any personal data concerning my 
Child to any third party (other than to Global Cities, Inc.'s agents or as otherwise required by 
applicable law), but that it may include non-identifying information about my Child's 
participation in GLOBAL SCHOLARS in an aggregated, anonymous form concerning the 
program's effectiveness, and may provide such information to third parties. 

SBBC PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT for GLOBAL CITIES INC. Pagel3ofU 



I hereby consent to my Child's participation in the GLOBAL SCHOLARS activities, including 
onlinc research and other project activities that may involve the use of quotes and/or discussion 
postings on the discussion board ore-classroom. I unde_rstand my child is not required to include 
their photograph or video to participate in GLOBAL SCHOLARS activities, however if my 
child does post their photograph or video, I hereby grant Global Cities, Inc. and its agents the 
right to edit, use, publicly display or reuse such quotes, photographs, or videos of my Child for 
non-profit purposes. 

I hereby release Global Cities, Inc., its employees, officers, directors, parents, affiliates, 
agents, and Global Cities from any claims, demands, and liabilities whatsoever in connection 
with the above. 

I understand that additional permission is required for parties outside of the Global Scholars 
community to be able to see my Child's work and for Global Cities Inc., to use such 
infonnation in Global Scholars' promotional materials: 

Signature of Parent/Guardian: _____________ _ Date: ____ _ 

Name of Parent/Guardian: ---------------Please print 

SBBC PARTICIPATJON AGREEMENT for GLOBAL CITIES INC Pagel4of U 



FIRST AMENDMENT TO 
AGREEMENT 

1
~HIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT is made and entered into as of this 

..u::::_ aay of "" , 2020, by and between 

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA 
(hereinafter referred to as "SBBC"), 

a body corporate and political subdivision of the State of Florida, 
whose principal place of business is 

600 Southeast Third A venue, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 3330 I 

and 

GLOBAL CITIES INC., 
(hereinafter referred to as ·'Global Cities"), 

having its principal office at 
I Rockefeller Plaza, Suite 1134, New York, NY I 0020 

WHEREAS, Global Cities, through its Global Scholars program, connects participating 
middle school students to other national and international students using internet-based educational 
activities, project-based learning, and other instructional strategies to develop students' global 
citizenship while enhancing critical Twenty-First Century skills (the "Program"); and 

WHEREAS, SBBC and Global Cities entered into an Agreement dated June 25, 2019, 
( .. Agreement") to implement the Program. The Agreement commenced on July I, 20 I 9, and 
concludes on June 30, 2020; and 

WHEREAS, the parties mutually desire to amend certain provisions of the Agreement 
through this First Amendment to Agreement ("First Amendment"). 

NOW, THEREFORE. in consideration of the premises and of the mutual covenants 
contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which 
are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows: 

1.0 I Recitals. The parties agree that the foregoing recitals are true and correct and 
that such recitals are incorporated herein by reference. 

1.02 Term of Agreement. Pursuant to Section 2 of the Agreement, the term of the 
Agreement is hereby extended through June 30, 2021, unless tenninated earlier pursuant to Section 
12 of the Agreement. 

1.03 Amended Provisions. Attachment A is hereby revised to include the 2020/2021 
Curriculum. 

1.04 Order of Precedence among Agreement Documents. fn the event of conflict 
between the provisions of the Agreement and the provisions contained herein, the provisions of 
the following documents will take precedence in this order: 

First Amendmem with Global Cities Inc. 
Pagel of4 



a) First: 
b) Second: 

This First Amendment to Agreement; then 
The Agreement; then 

1.05 Other Provisions Remain in Force. Except as expressly provided herein, 
all other portions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect. 

1.06 Authoritv. Each person signing this First Amendment on behalf of either party 
individually warrants that he or she has full legal power to execute this First Amendment on behalf 
of the party for whom he or she is signing, and to bind and obligate such party with respect to all 
provisions contained in this First Amendment. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have made and executed this First 
Amendment on the date first above written. 

[THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK; SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW] 

Page 2 of4 
First Amendment with Global Citi,:s Inc. 



(Corporate Seal) 

FORSBBC: 

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROW ARD 
COUNTY, FLORIDA 

Approved as to Form and Legal Content: 
,/ • / Digitally signed by Maya A. 

//,. IJ. I~ 7 Moore 
yv Y, ,tt'. --- Reason: Gobal Cities, Inc. First 

Amendment 
Date: 2020.05.06 14:49:48 -04'00' 

Office of the General Counsel 

[THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK; SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS] 

Page 3 of4 
First Amendment with G/0/111/ Citi6 Inc. 



FOR GLOBAL CITIES: 

(Corporate Seal) 

ATTEST: 

, Secretary 

g~ ~-~ i,,..,D. 
Witness 

STATE OF }Jfv) Yo11C 
coUNTv oF NW YolK-

GLOBAL CITIES INC. 

By~ 

Printed Name: ;I/~ l.nu,i_ 
Title: it 

or 
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged bef~; me b means of ft!' physical presence 
D online notarization, this /ff fr'Y- 1f 7,,1} (date) by 

frfi (name of officer or agent, title of officer or agent) of 
C> (name of corporation acknowledging), a 

6 (state or place of incorporation) corporation, on behal.(...of the 
corporation. He/she is personally known to me or has produced --:::t:"" f\ - 1 ~ 'AI\O WI\ 

(type of id 1tification) as identification and who Ddid/Ddid not first take an oath this ......... ......_ __ 

My Commission Expires: 

(SEAL) 

Signature - Notary Public 

~ k~1mJ 
Notary's Printed Name 

0.iJ(AS 05 65 bS 
Notary's Commission No. 

First Amendment with Global Cities Inc. 
Page 4 of4 



ATTACHMENT A 

PARTNERSHIP RESPONSIBILITIES 

Global Cities will provide to Sites: 

1. 2019/20 curriculum tentatively entitled "Nature and Our Cities" with ready-to-use lesson 
plans and materials for students (materials are in English as the Program is conducted in 
English; no translations will be provided). 

2. 2020/21 curriculum entitled "Resourceful Cities" with ready-to-use lesson plans and 
materials for students (materials are in English as the P.rogram is conducted in English; 
no translations will be provided). 

3. Access to a security pass-coded for-participants-only Global Scholars e-classroom with 
user IDs assigned for participating teachers, authorized staff and students. 

4. Training and ongoing support on the curriculum and technology throughout the 
curriculum year. 

5. Daily coordination of the international participation of all Sites in the Global Scholars 
program and overall management/updates to the program. 

Sites arc required to provide the following to implement the Global Scholars 
curriculum: 

1. Minimum of two (2) hours in class each week for students to complete unit activities and 
digital projects. 

2. Global Scholars curriculum to be led by a designated educator or staff. 
3. Participation in five (5) mandatory teacher professional development sessions, one (1) per 

unit ( each approximately 60-90 minutes in length) with educators from around the world, 
conducted by the Global Cities staff via web-based technology or tele-conferencing; each 
session will be offered at several different times during reasonable hours (talcing into 
consideration time zone differences) on different days. 

4. Completion of pre and post-program educator and student surveys per year. 
5. Participation in two (2) in-person educator "reflection" sessions per year to provide 

feedback on the Global Scholars program. 

6. TECH REQUIREMENTS: 

(a) Access to a computer lab or classroom set of computers with a minimum of one (1) 
computer for every two (2) students. 

(b) Computers with working broadband Internet connections on a system supported by 
Haiku. 



~ 
\ 

2019-20 Curriculum: Nature and Our Cities 
More people live In dU11s today than w1>r before. As urban areas oxpond, thQfr no11ds l11cr11os11 
os well-for ene100. tronsportotion. housing, waste disposal. and other se1vlces. How11ver, the 
actions clt11 le>od11rs 01ld residents toke to suppoIt public health ar.d Infrastructure sometimes 
create ne>w challenges for loco! orld global ecosustems. Thi oug:i the 2019-20 Global Scholars 
cumcuum. stude>nts Investigate the Impacts or uIbonlzatlon and dcw11lop soluUons that lmprovg 
th" lives or people In cltl11s whl o prote>ctlng thg natural 011\llronment and biodiversity wo1ldwlde. 

Thero arQ no laaa to partlctpcto. 
For mor• lflformotlon, vlllt w,v,v.globnlcn1<>s.0111, 

' , ea#? :::cc - l 2 ;;;: 2rrSTl I 7h rl £ ) I 

Unit 1: Introduction to Global Scholars 
Students om oriented to the Global Scholars 11-clossroom end begin to develop the global and 
digital dtlzcmshlp skllls theu will use llvoughout t h11 11oor. Th1111 wrlt11 t~lr nrst discussion posts to 
me>c>t their lnt0rnollono1 peClls and discuss their ravorltll notuui-retotlld octlvlU11s. They cr11atevldeos 
to ln!rodu011 their school. city, and what It means to boo Global Scholar. 

Unit 2: Nature In Our Lives 
Slud11nts Investigate lheh personal. relationship with tho onvtronmont around ttll!m. Thgy obse>ove 
local noro. founo. and londscap~s. onaluro how nature lnRuericos their daUIJ llvc;,s, culhJrllS, arld 
hootth. and comporg porspgctlvgs with International pt>ers. studQnls mop tholl cammunllu and 
propos" how theu con contribute 10 pros11rvlng and expanding occ"5s to no1uI ol spaces. 

Unit 3: Building Sustainable Cities 
Students onolvzo tho lmportonco of nature to city lnfrostructuro and public hgollh, and the Impacts of 
urbanl2aUon on local onvl:onmonts. Thou cisccver how cities around thev,'Ol'ld are c1 eollng noturo­
based sotutkms to urban problems. from gr11M roofs thot coo'. buildings and flter air to compost 
syst11111s that roduce wos:o. Studonts doslgn grgen spaces that bgngflt both thg!r milghborhoods 
and local PCOSIJSterns. 

Unit 4: Our Natural World 
Students exomlno how blodtvorsly and ecosystems worlct"'1dt> benetlt peoplo. Thou learn how the 
grOWth or Individual cIUci5 contributes to global environmental chollenges such os cllmotg chang11, 
dofarl.'6totlon. end poll!.Jtlon. aid how thoso In turn affgct blodlvorsltu end human lives across lht> 
globe. Stud11n1S conduct survqys to ldentlfU the lssul'\5 of greot11st Importance In their communities 
and rQcommend tocot solutlons. 

Unit 5: Community Action Project 
Student::; desfgn, lmplomt>nt and docurr.ent projects to protect the natural environment In their cities 
bu conserlllng noturot spocl'\5. promoting blodl~rsltu. and reducing pollution. Together w1th their 
ctossmotes, they look to cities around tho world for lnsplrotfon as th11u cr=te solutions within their 
local communltl11s. 

What rs Global Scholars? 
Global Scholars Is on lntQ<noUonol digital exchange program connecting sludcm:s ogos 10 to 13 In cltlos around tho world. 
Guided bU their teachers. 51udon1S porticlpotg In a proJgct-b osed curriculum and engogo with 1nt11rn0Uonal pocirs In on 
o-clossroom. The progIom supports tho nlnG studont looming outcomes dwe>loPQd bU Global Cltlos. Inc.. which to,;iothC?r 
define global compotencu for K-12 stucJMts. These lncl!.Jde global learning outcomes (appreclotlon for civl!rsltu. cu.turol 
understanding. g lobal knowledge. and globol l!n,;ogomont). and gonerol loornlng outcomes !hot support g!obol loornlng 
and grovllh aaoss acade>mlc subjects (digital IJtQ<ocy. longuago communlcat'on. s01f-offlooc11. acod11111lc engagement. and 
crltlccl thinking). 

Global Scholars Is oporoted bU Global Cltlos, Inc .. --tllch provides the curriculum. occe5s to U1e password-protected 
e-clossroom. and 11ocr-tong profg,sslonot dwolopmonL The p1ogrom Is conducted In English. Schoo It provlda at least one> 
compult'I' or tablet with o 1el!ab!e lnlernol connection for ever u two students, two hours per week for program acllvllles. and 
on enlhuslo~tlc oducator to lead octtvillM and po11lclpCJ10 In r~quJre<I profoS!.lonal dovl!lopment. I . . 

Global SchotoIs Is sponso,od bu Global Cltlos. Inc. glob a c1b es· 
-<:•2019GlobalCIUos.lnc. All rlghtsrosorvod. .,,,.:, • ... , , .. , _, .,.~!!.~'. 



. ',r 

~~,' I::''"') 
~ 

I 
\ 

2020-21 Curriculum: Resourceful Cities 
Through tho Glob.:,,I Scholllrs cimicuurn and orlin,;, corrrn1.r1icolion ...,;th intornalionol poor::, 
s'lu:!ont:; 1~m how to ~t-911 glob:11 f<Oblcim. In 2020-2t cbJcxint:: irM;dlig11~ the lo:al .:ind gobal 
imp:,c~ cl cc(1:;ump1i:n. ',',ith m:<o P-<>Fl" li,ing in ci1i~ .;>&:h ~'l:>11r, urbi::n pcpul)tionc coruumo 
.:in in:rQ.!l:i,g eimountcl focd. '"'.olwr, o~rgy, ond olh-< l'l)~.AJrcoc. n-;:; incr,_z:1:o;:j d.rn,rt:f c:klp);>tQ:; 
nalu'al ri.c50urcos fmtor than Eorth c:in 1C1no"N thorn. M.:iny p-od~ lll'O m::ig~ foe e $ingh~ 
u:o, 11ddng to W¥.-1o di:pv.~1 chiilcing~ Stud,n~ d>::t3n lo:~I :;o~lion:: 1h)l meiko produe1t:n, 
c:kllr.·c:r;.art:I di::p,,c.ol :;y~cim::mol'CI ::um1incblo 11n:I rnpr,uo tho Ir ... :: of po:pl.o i, cit~:: world"i:S;;. 

'J'hgfg IIIO r» flllnto p11rtlc:lp.to . .Fw motD .lllfOJmJIIIGt\. v.lrJt IYl))Y 11'21>?1t!re• Ca,1 

Unit t Introduction to Global Scholars 
Stur:Klnt!: aro rA"iMb:ld 10 lho Global Schobrs G-ckizroom -11rd ~gn 10 d,w;lop ~ glab:11 and digital 
citi1>11~p ~ii:: 11,gywill u:o throughout ~)'Goll!. lha)-writQ thoirfirctdiccusi:ionpos~. fGPl)' 1o th..ir 
ntomalioni,I poGC::, ..:«h:in~ porspQCti-.~:;,. end ~n a,lno ccmrn.,ncetoo o~u;>tt.o. Th~/ crco11to 
vidiXG to irtrod.lcothoir::choo~cil)•, i:ind whst it mG111~toboo Global Schole,r; 

Unit 2: EYoryday Consumption 
Stud-nt:: do:urn-ot thc:ir pG1"::cn11l cm::ull"f'tion h,l:it~ end en11t:•:t~ hlw :uailablir; j:,nd cullurv affo.."1 
thllir chok~. The;,/ wo'Zlh,.111ta 1,h.lthc:r produc~ ,ir,, ::u~~in3bt1 m!>:fo. u::o:l, and di;p:>-.Ml o/ i, thor 
canmunitiGl5. Stwcinls idgnli(y con::urrption ~lulion, lhat mC1o1. tl,Q nooc!sof 1Nir local culti.so -11rY.I 
cim-i-onn--,t Th.:ay 00nduct o school eudt 1o IGcrn tr.,..., pcio~o in lhollirschool cortSUT10 ('QSQU= 

and cl'Ga!Q a pho1cjourrel 10 d-\aro finding:: and tOQQmmond rnp,oyor1ux1c. 

Unit 3: Sustainable City Connections 
Studc.nt:: o,;amng 1ho ~y-~ cru.:.s USQ to pro~co md Owl~ rosourc~ :.uch !IIS transportation 
and ~ccirQI grid!:. rnd thC1ir imp:,ct on pubic hllalth,. cocosy:;tam:., end QCOnOll"l'f. Th.iy barn how 
urboni:talion croo!Qs opportui~ for , u::~nablo ~tGfil:; <llnd ros,.arch lo:al initiat;,Q:; tx:, botl.lif 
menagG> prodUciion.. con:.unptnn. and wosiQ Scuo;;nt!; d-Gign a map to connQCt ccm1n.1 rity m,urboar.: 
to su:.lllinablci locl!II ::yctom, and roo::irrrnond nw1 ,oppor1u1ili...s ,u:h 11, bkci cld~ ~ 

Unit 4: Sharing Global R9sources 
Stuo;;nt!; 11rmlyz11 thci rnp-11ct of !,lobalizD!icfl on c;.onsumption, po0plo, end tho cirwin:nmimt Thay 
rgffKt Cfl tho bgncifrt!: nnd cmll;ogo~ cl glol:d t,a,c!Q ao:I h:>-N it i,Ru;in:,_:; i;<o:lu:1iCfl, dgJ;.~ry. 
<l!nd w~o mlll'lng.m;nt. ¥tom:. Th;.-1• loam ...,h:it pcio,:lo can do to cortribut" to lh;; ~u::tniMl:<lily 
ol ~o ~ and rnitigata con:.gqu;inc;g:; cuch ec dirnstA cmn!JQ, SbJdconls cc,n~ct 5UN,c,y:; to 
i:lontify th" mm.t rnportz!nt con:;umption is,UQ:;in thllircommunNQG and l'QCornnsx'ld local solutions. 

Unit 5: Community Action Project 
Studc;nt:; dC129n. in-plG('fflinl:, i:ind doa.Jm.,nt pr[1C>Ct:: ta promatQ rmpon:;iblCI oonsumption in thoir 
c i\iQ:: . lllO'j' may rad.a:.ign prod~ 1D limit or clirri1111to wo::1Q. buld o school ccmpo::t cyclClm, or 
c rcaato a makGfspoc» tx:, ropllirand rgpur~ commonly d~er~ itGrns. Th..y ccllaboretQwith poClr:. 
i, cili"'5 lll'l)und thCI world os tl'IQ)' croalie> ::cALJ1ia,:: with 1hoar cla:;smiru.s in thllir local ccm1n.1ritio::. 

What Is Global Sc~ars? 
Giebel Scholer.; is II digital o:x>::MnEJ'- progr«n thz:it oomoct; :stuckxre. .:,~:; 10 '<::> 13 i, ci\iQ:; arcund d1Q world. 
Gui~ by thGir to.,,;hor:., ~o;int:: p-11rti::pc:w11:> i, o prop;;1,b:i:.c,d curricuum 11nd ong.,!P ..,,ilh iitomatiorel f)QQC'~ in en 
o-claZfoom. T}lQ curricuum Delva~ ring 5b.Jcxint i..crnng outc«n"'5 dCN<>hipod by Global OtiC1:;. Inc • ....+!ich org &i~igncx! 
to prop.:,ro ::tudonts 110 ~ glcbally-compollim aduts. Th- indudo fcur glob el loaming out.com~ (appl'QCiation fol' dMarsity, 
cu tura l undor'!ltllndin~ globd kn<Mlodg"- and g obol ~egonuaont;t. end tiY<> gor,Geal looming out.co mos trut support growth 
11cr0o5e oc:ickomic ~ubjgct:s(digital lt:G<ocy, langu:igg 001TT11unication, soK.c:rfficac)' ~" mic ,;ngei,gornont.-11nd criliclll thhkirgJ. 

Glcbal Scholar:, ,..t,ich i:; conductod in E~lish. is ,opor111:Gd by Gk>bal Citia!;. Inc. Global Citig1 provi:los the:, curriculi.rn, 
11cc~ IXl tho pa~~d.pr~ G-CbsMoofl\ and on90ing pr~::ional do..-Qlopmc:ant lot Gduc11tot~. Schoola egr= th"')' 
wil pr<:Mclci at )Qa:;t on.a comput.ciror tablcot with-11 rdi:iblco intQrnClt conn.iclion for QI/Ge)" two studont:., two hours por1Wod< for 
Gbb:il Scholar~ ..:::tMti;i:;. i:ind 11n " nlhi.d•~lic Clduca1or 10 lood acliwitiQS and ~rtkip11to i, rgquri» prot'osc►:inaldov,;ilopmc.nt 

gl_ob~l i:i tit:). Ol0b11I Bchobrs II sponsorad b)' Glob:11 Clllgs,, Inc. 
C• 202 0 QIObcll CIUQs,. Inc. All 11Ef11S ralliQIVQd. 




